# 506408407 12/17/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6455163

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTERI	SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA						
		Name	Name		Execution Date		
NIELSEN-KELLERMAN	CO.				12/15/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 \TA						
Name:		HE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT					
Street Address:	5555 CLE	555 CLEVELAND AVENUE					
Internal Address:	GW1W37	GW1W37					
City:	COLUME	COLUMBUS					
State/Country:	оню	HIO					
Postal Code:	43231	43231					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 6						
Property Type		Number		1			
		10712358					
Patent Number:		9709593					
Patent Number:		9574843					
Application Number:		16906740					
		16787413					
_ · ·		15872237					
Fax Number:		/34)930-2494					
Correspondence will b	be sent to t	he e-mail address first					
Phone:	•	349302488	that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
		filings@bodmanlaw.con					
		-	AN M. KORNFIELD - BODMAN PLC				
•		01 SOUTH DIVISION, S	SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400				
Address Line 4:							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUSAN M. KORNF	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD				
SIGNATURE:		/susan m. kornfield/	/susan m. kornfield/				
DATE SIGNED:		12/16/2020	12/16/2020				
Total Attachments: 6							

source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page1.tif
source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page2.tif
source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page3.tif
source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page4.tif
source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page5.tif
source=Nielsen-Kellerman - executed IP Security Agreement (Patents)#page6.tif

## AGREEMENT

### (Patent)

THIS AGREEMENT (PATENT) (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 15, 2020, between the undersigned (individually each a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively the "<u>Debtors</u>") and The Huntington National Bank, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (as defined below) (in such capacity, "<u>Secured Party</u>").

#### WITNESSETH

A. WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of October 6, 2017 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and among Nielsen-Kellerman Acquisition Corp. ("<u>Company</u>"), SSH Environmental Industries, Inc. ("<u>SSH</u>"), Nielsen-Kellerman Co. ("<u>NK</u>"), Ambient, LLC ("<u>Ambient</u>"), Ambient Web Services, LLC ("<u>Ambient Web</u>") and Rainwise, Inc. ("<u>Rainwise</u>" and together with the Company, SSH, NK, Ambient and Ambient Web, the "<u>Borrowers</u>"), the financial institutions from time to time signatory thereto (individually a "<u>Lender</u>", and any and all such financial institutions collectively the "<u>Lenders</u>") and Secured Party, the Lenders have agreed, subject to the satisfaction of certain terms and conditions, to extend credit to the Borrowers, as provided therein;

B. WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Debtors have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2017, to the Secured Party (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

C. WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Debtors are required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to further confirm the grant to the Secured Party for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all of the Patent Collateral (as defined below) to secure all of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Secured Party and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement, Debtors agree, for the benefit of the Secured Party, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, each Debtor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Secured Party, and grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, all of the following property of such Debtor (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing:

(a) all license agreements with any other Person in connection with any of the Patents or such other Person's patents, whether a Debtor is a licensor or a licensee under any

Bodman\_17328189\_3

PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0466 such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on *Schedule 1.1* hereto and made a part hereof, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

(b) all letters patent, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, all patents and patent applications identified on *Schedule 1.1* attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation, (a) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patentable inventions, (b) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all Patent Licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (d) all rights corresponding thereto and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of a Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

(c) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, improvements and re-examinations of any of the items described in <u>clauses (a)</u> and <u>(b)</u>; and

(d) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any right to sue or claim by the Debtors against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any patent, patent applications, or Patent Licenses, including any patents, patent applications or Patent License including any Patent License referred to in Schedule 1.1 and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world referred to in <u>Schedule 1.1</u> attached hereto, or for breach or enforcement of any Patent License.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Debtors for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Secured Party in the Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement as security for the discharge and performance of the Obligations. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent shall, upon the written request of the Debtors, execute and deliver to the Debtors a proper instrument or instruments acknowledging the release of the security interest and Liens established hereby on any Patent Collateral: (a) if the sale or other disposition of such Patent Collateral is permitted under the terms of the Credit Agreement or (b) if the requisite Lenders under such Credit Agreement shall have consented to such sale or disposition in accordance with the terms thereof, or (c) if such release has been approved by the requisite Lenders in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Debtors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent

Bodman\_17328189\_3 PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0467 Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. Loan Documents, etc. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

## [Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Bodman\_17328189\_3 PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0468 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR:

NIELSEN-KELLERMAN CO.

By: M

Name: Brent Simon Title: Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patents (17328189)

PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0469 SECURED PARTY;

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: <u>M-DAN</u> Name: <u>MMC DADAMS</u> Title: <u>SENIIN VICE MESIDENT</u>

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patents (17328189)

PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0470

# **SCHEDULE 1.1**

# PATENT COLLATERAL

# **U.S. PATENTS**

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Granted Date
Apparatus for measuring velocities of projectiles launched from firearms	15/629443	06/21/2017	10,712,358	07/14/2020
Apparatus for measuring velocities of projectiles launched from firearms	13/608996	09/10/2012	9,709,593	07/18/2017
Apparatus for correcting trajectories of projectiles launched from firearms	14/192406	02/27/2014	9,574,843	02/21/2017
Apparatus for measuring velocities of projectiles	16/906740	06/19/2020	n/a	n/a
Apparatus and method for indicating whether a target has been impacted by a projectile	16/787413	02/11/2020	n/a	n/a
Apparatus and method for indicating whether a target has been impacted by a projectile	15/872237	01/16/2018	n/a	n/a

Bodman\_17328189\_3

PATENT REEL: 054676 FRAME: 0471

**RECORDED: 12/17/2020**